This agreement, made and entered into this the 6th day of May, 2022, by and between the Board of Commissioners of Hall County, Georgia, 2875 Browns Bridge Rd, Gainesville, GA 30504 (Hereinafter referred to as "County") and Strickland & Sons Pipeline, Inc., 1551 Fullenwider Road, Gainesville, GA 30507 (hereafter referred to as "Contractor").

Witnesseth:

Whereas, the County intends to contract to provide for Friendship Road Corridor Sewer Extension per RFP #42-021, herein referred to as the "Project", and has entered into an agreement for the necessary services provided by the project and whereas, the Contractor desires to perform the project and for the contract costs as detailed.

Hall County's RFP #42-021 issued on March 9, 2022, the Bidder's response (All originals are on file in the Hall County Purchasing Division, 2875 Browns Bridge Rd, Gainesville, Georgia 30504), and this contract are all incorporated into and made a part of this agreement by reference. This contract will become effective upon execution of all documents.

Contractor agrees to provide Friendship Road Corridor Sewer Extension for a fee of \$13,937,663.50 per the Fee & Rate Schedule outlined in Attachment A.

If any paragraph, sub-paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or any portion of this agreement shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction or if the provisions of any part of this agreement as applied to any particular situation or set of circumstances shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity shall not be constructed to affect the portions of this agreement not so held to be invalid or the application of this agreement to other circumstances not so held to be invalid. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the parties to this agreement to provide for separate and divisible parts, and to hereby adopt any and all parts hereof as may not be held invalid for any reason.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first above written.

Subscribed and sworn to in our presence	Hall County, Georgia
this, 2022	
By: Notary Comm. Exp.	By: Richard Higgins, Chairman Board of Commissioners
Subscribed and sworn to in our presence of this	Strickland & Sons Pipeline, Inc. By: Robert F Strickland President

No.	Item Description	Qty	UOM	Unit Price	Ext. Price
1	Pump Station				
1a	Pump Station Construction	1	LS	\$2,415,755.00	\$2,415,755.00
2	Pipe Construction - Open Trench				
2a	12-inch Diameter HDPE Force Main	10,700	LF	\$149.00	\$1,594,300.00
2b	16-inch Diameter DIP Gravity Sewer Main	900	LF	\$457.00	\$411,300.00
2c	15-inch Diameter PVC Gravity Sewer Main	4,100	LF	\$362.00	\$1,484,200.00
2d	10-inch Diameter DIP Gravity Sewer Main	550	LF	\$283.00	\$155,650.00
2e	10-inch Diameter PVC Gravity Sewer Main	8,600	LF	\$190.00	\$1,634,000.00
2f	8-inch diameter PVC Gravity Sewer Main	2,350	LF	\$172.00	\$404,200.00
2g	8-inch diameter DI Gravity Sewer Main	350	LF	\$199.00	\$69,650.00
3	Manholes (Precast Concrete)				
3а	48-inch Diameter Manhole (Precast)	72	EA	\$8,240.00	\$593,280.00
3b	48-inch Diameter Manhole (Discharge)	1	EA	\$27,511.00	\$27,511.00
4	Air / Vacuum Valves and Manholes				
4a	Air / Vacuum Valves and Manholes	5	EA	\$49,125.00	\$245,625.00
5	Excavation below normal grade and structural fill refill				
5a	Excavation below normal grade and structural fill refill	1,000	CuYd	\$49.00	\$49,000.00
6	Imported Common Fill and Disposal of unsuitable excavation				
6a	Imported Common Fill and Disposal of unsuitable excavation	10,000	CuYd	\$30.00	\$300,000.00

No.	item Description	Qty	UOM	Unit Price	Ext. Price
7	Pavement Repair, Removal and Replacement, and Miscellaneous Concrete and Roadways				
7a	Bituminous Concrete Pavement Removal and Replacement	800	SqYd	\$208.00	\$166,400.00
7b	Concrete Driveway Removal and Replacement	300	SqYd	\$125.00	\$37,500.00
7c	Concrete Curb and Cutter Removal and Replacement	125	LF	\$40.00	\$5,000.00
7d	Type 1 -12-foot Wide Gravel Access Driveway	16,400	LF	\$37.00	\$606,800.00
7e	Type 2 - 12-foot Wide Gravel Access Driveway in wetland areas	600	LF	\$88.00	\$52,800.00
8	Solid Rock Exploration and Excavation			·	
8a	Rock Exploration (\$0.50/LF Minimum and \$3.00/LF Maximum)	26,865	LF	\$2.50	\$67,162.50
8b	Rock Excavation in Open Trench (\$25.00/CY Minimum)	10,000	CuYd	\$85.00	\$850,000.00
8c	Rock Excavation in Launch and Exit Pits (\$25.00/Minimum)	50	CuYd	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
9	Constructing and Removing Erosion Control Devices				
9a	Temporary Silt Fence	30,000	L F	\$8.00	\$240,000.00
9b	Rip Rap Ditch/Diversion Channel	250	LF	\$45.00	\$11,250.00
9c	Temporary Gravel Construction Entrance and Tire Washing Station	8	EA	\$3,500.00	\$28,000.00
9d	Erosion Control Matting	500	SqYd	\$3.30	\$1,650.00
9e	Temporary Sidiment Control Device	10	EA	\$3,600.00	\$36,000.00
9f	Block and Gravel Stone Inlet Protection	2	EA	\$575.00	\$1,150.00
9g	Temporary Inlet Protection	10	EA	\$330.00	\$3,300.00

No.	item Description	Qty	иом	Unit Price	Ext. Price
10	Creek Crossing Construction				
10a	Creek Crossing No. 1	1	LS	\$52,925.00	\$52,925.00
10b	Creek Crossing No. 2	1	LS	\$62,888.00	\$62,888.00
10c	Creek Crossing No. 3	1	LS	\$57,907.00	\$57,907.00
10d	Creek Crossing No. 4	1	LS	\$50,466.00	\$50,466.00
10e	Creek Crossing No. 5	1	LS	\$47,944.00	\$47,944.00
10f	Culvert No. 1	1	LS	\$163,500.00	\$163,500.00
10g	Culvert No. 2	1	LS	\$152,996.00	\$152,996.00
10h	Creek Crossing No. 6 & 7	1	LS	\$93,774.00	\$93,774.00
10i	Culvert No. 3	1	LS	\$34,817.00	\$34,817.00
10j	Creek Crosing No. 8	1	LS	\$57,886.00	\$57,886.00
10k	Creek Crosing No. 9	1	LS	\$61,513.00	\$61,513.00
101	Culvert No. 4	1	LS	\$93,035.00	\$93,035.00
10m	Culvert No. 5	1	LS	\$32,773.00	\$32,773.00
10n	Culvert No. 6	1	LS	\$53,664.00	\$53,664.00
10o	Culvert No. 7	1	LS	\$49,472.00	\$49,472.00
10p	Creek Crossing No. 10	1	LS	\$45,119.00	\$45,119.00
10q	Culvert No. 8	1	LS	\$35,459.00	\$35,459.00
10r	Culvert No. 9	1	LS	\$21,650.00	\$21,650.00

No.	Item Description	Qty	UOM	Unit Price	Ext. Price
11	Maintenance of Erosion and Sediment Control Devices				**************************************
11a	Maintenance of Erosion and Sediment Control Devices	1	LS	\$121,623.00	\$121,623.00
12	Performance and Payment Bond Premiums and Insurance				
12a	Performance and Payment Bond Premiums and Insurance	1	LS	\$377,041.00	\$377,041.00
13	Mobilization				
13a	Mobilization	1	LS	\$277,228.00	\$277,228.00
	Subtotal Items 1-13				\$13,437,663.50
14	Rock Contingency Allowance				
14a	Rock Contingency Allowance	1	LS	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00
				Award Total	\$13,937,663.50